
308 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 269 

further transported * * * . Said company transporting 
such cars of live stock shall feed and water, at its own expense, 
such stock as shall be so unloaded where such stock shall be 
detained for a longer period than six hours. The corporation 
transporting such live stock may charge therefor the current rate 
for the transportation of the highest class of live stock so shipped 
in each mixed car. It shall be unlawful for any shipper or rail-
road corporation to load live stock in mixed carloads unless the 
stock is separated as hereinbef ore provided. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 27, 1927. 

No. 40, S.] 	 j_Published June 29, 1927. 

CHAPTER 269. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 5.12, subsection (4) 

of section 6.22 and section 331.25 of the statutes, relating to 
publication fees of election notices. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 5.12, subsection (4) of 

section 6.22 and section 331.25 of the statutes are amended to 
read : (5.12) (2) The fees for publishing notices of primary 
elections and for publishing all other matters relating to primary 
elections shall be * * * one dollar per folio for the first in-
sertion and * * * seventy cents per folio for the subsequent 
insertion ; provided that in counties containing more than two 
hundred thousand population the compensation for publishing 
all said notices shall be at the commercial rates prevailing from 
time to time for such publications of said insertions of notices. 

(6.22) (4) The compensation to be paid for all publications 
pursuant to sections 6.21 and 6.22 shall be * * * one dollar 
per square for weekly papers, and one dollar per square for the 
first publication, and * * * seventy cents per square for 
each subsequent publication in daily papers, ' pro-
vided, that * * * in counties containing more than two 
hundred thousand population the compensation for publishing 
all said notices shall be at the * * * commercial rates pre- 
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vailing from time to time for such publications of said insertions 
of notices. 

331.25 (1) The fees for publishing a legal notice * • • 
shall be not more than * * * one dollar per folio for the first 
insertion, and * * * seventy cents per folio for each inser-
tion after the first. 

(2) Provided that in all newspapers published in • • • 
counties containing more than two hundred thousand population 
the fees for the publication of a legal notice, * * * may be 
equal to, but not in excess of, the regular publishing rate actually 
required from time to time of private advertisers for similar ad-
vertising matter. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 28, 1927. 

No. 349, S.] 	 [Published June 29, 1927. 

CHAPTER 270. 
AN ACT to create paragraph (ba) of subsection (11) of sec-

tion 20.61 of the statutes, relating to state aid for agricultural 
fairs. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (11) of 

section 20.61 of the statutes to read : (20.61) (11) (ha) When-
ever there are two or more societies, boards or associations in any 
county only one of which is entitled to aid, that one shall be 
selected to which the county has appropriated at least five thou-
sand dollars for the purchase of land or the erection of buildings, 
or both. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 28, 1927. 


